

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JANE DOE, JANE ROE (MINOR), :  
SUE DOE (MINOR), AND JAMES :  
DOE (MINOR), :

Plaintiffs, :

- v. - :

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, :  
PORTER GOSS, [AGENCY NAME :  
REDACTED], AND UNITED :  
STATES OF AMERICA, :

Defendants. :

-----X

**ECF CASE**

05 Civ. 7939 (LTS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT’S  
ASSERTION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE AND MOTION TO DISMISS**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
86 Chambers Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2709  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2702

SARAH S. NORMAND  
Assistant United States Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Preliminary Statement ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A.    The Complaint ..... 2

    B.    The Government’s Assertion of the State Secrets Privilege ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

POINT I:    THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE GOVERNMENT’S  
            ASSERTION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE ..... 6

    A.    The State Secrets Privilege ..... 6

    B.    The Privilege Has Been Properly Invoked Here ..... 9

POINT II:    THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT  
            BASED UPON THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE ..... 10

    A.    Dismissal Is Warranted Where Privileged Information Is  
            Required to Prosecute or Defend a Claim, or Where the  
            Privileged Information Is So Central to the Case That Any  
            Further Litigation Would Threaten Disclosure of Privileged  
            Matters ..... 10

    B.    Dismissal Is Warranted in This Case ..... 13

        1.    Privileged Information Is Essential to the Parties’ Respective  
                Claims and Defenses ..... 14

        2.    Privileged Information Is So Central to the Case That Any  
                Further Litigation Would Threaten Disclosure ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bareford v. General Dynamics Corporation</u> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	11, 13, 19
<u>Bowles v. United States</u> , 950 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	11, 13
<u>Clift v. United States</u> , 808 F. Supp. 101 (D. Conn. 1991) .....	8, 10, 11, 16
<u>Edmonds v. United States Department of Justice</u> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004), <u>aff'd</u> , 2005 WL 3696301 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2005) .....	8, 10, 16
<u>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</u> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	7, 9, 12
<u>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</u> , 635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	7, 11, 13, 18
<u>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse International, Ltd.</u> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	passim
<u>Halkin v. Helms</u> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	7, 12
<u>Halkin v. Helms</u> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	7, 9, 10
<u>Howell v. New York Post Company</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993) .....	15
<u>In re Under Seal</u> , 945 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<u>In re United States</u> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	6
<u>Kasza v. Browner</u> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 18, 19
<u>King v. Simpson</u> , 189 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<u>Kronisch v. United States</u> , No. 83 Civ. 2458, 1994 WL. 524992 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 1995 WL 303625 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8
<u>Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr Printing &amp; Publishing</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 436 (2002) .....	15
<u>Northrop Corporation v. McDonnell Douglas Corporation</u> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	6, 9
<u>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corporation</u> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	16

<u>Sterling v. Tenet</u> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1052 (2006) .....	passim
<u>Tilden v. Tenet</u> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....	passim
<u>Trulock v. Lee</u> , 66 Fed. Appx. 472, 2003 WL 21267827 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	7, 10, 12, 16
<u>United States v. Marchetti</u> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	12
<u>United States v. Reynolds</u> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) .....	passim
<u>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corporation</u> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	passim

Statutes:

Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a <u>et seq.</u> .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(5) .....	14
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <u>et seq.</u> .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	14
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-80 .....	4

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	13
Local Civil Rule 56.1 .....	13, 14

Other Authorities:

Executive Order 12,958, Fed. Reg. 19,825, 19,836 (Apr. 17, 1995) .....	5
